Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 o 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of twenty-seven thousand five hundred and ninety-four dollars ($27,594) 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Public Charities for the fol 
lowing purposes:
Purchase of two automobile ambulances at $3,000 each........................  $6,000 0(

Hire of additional employees, as follows:
Atiditor (expert), at $2,500 per annum, for 9 months............................

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of thirty-one thousand one hundred and ninety-six and 68-100 dollars ($31*,- 
196.68), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Corporation Counsel for the purpose 
of reimbursing fund for street and park openings diverted to account of Division of 
Real Estate, Law Department.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 18, 1913.
Received from his Honor the Mayor March 11, 1913, without his approval

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Park Commissioner for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 
for the purpose of furnishing 2,096 cubic yards of garden mould, and for the excava­
tion of 524 tree holes, 3 feet deep and 6 feet square, and for the removal of the

[...]

flew York Charter, the Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals be and they are 
rereby authorized and empowered to purchase, without public letting, the fresh 
ruits and vegetables required during the year 1913 for the employees in the various 
lospitals of the department, at a cost not to exceed eleven thousand two hundred 
dollars ($11,200).

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 25, 1913.
Received from his Honor the Mayor March 11, 1913, without his approval

or disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of eight thousand seven hundred dollars ($8,700), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning for the following purposes:
Repairing incinerator on pier at 47th st. and North River.....................  $2,000 00
Electric lighting of Stables A and E .................................................

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the President of the Borough of The Bronx, for the purpose of install­
ing a new and exposed system of plumbing in the interior public bath at 156th st. 
and Elton ave.. Borough of The Bronx.

All obligations contracted for hereunder to*be incurred on or before December

[...]

and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 25, 1911, as follows:

“Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one million seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,750,000), 
to provide means for the erection of Pavilions I and K, including architect’s 
fees, in connection with the construction and equipment of the New Bellevue 
Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the Board of Trustees, Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the

[...]

corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds thereof to the amount of the par 
value of the stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid,”

—be amended to make the amount authorized one million seven hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,700,000).

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 25, 1913.
Received from his Honor the Mayor March 11, 1913, without his approval 

or disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

No. 307.
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New York 

in the sum of forty-six thousand dollars ($46,000), to provide means for the pur­
chase of a site near Gouverneur Hospital for a new dispensary, power house and 
Nurses’ home, under the jurisdiction of the Board of Trustees, Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals.

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: